

No. 21-1271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF DEMOCRACY AND RACE SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

GUY-URIEL E. CHARLES	NEIL STEINER
T. ALORA THOMAS-	DECHERT LLP
LUNDBORG	1095 Ave. of the Americas
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL	3 Bryant Park
1563 Massachusetts Ave.	New York, NY 10036
Cambridge, MA 021387	

*Additional counsel listed
on inside cover*

ANGELA M. LIU*
DECHERT LLP
35 West Wacker Dr.
Suite 3400
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 646-5816
angela.liu@dechert.com

* *Counsel of Record*

STEFANIE A. TUBBS
CHRISTOPHER J. MERKEN
JENNIFER HARCHUT
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104

October 26, 2022

GREGORY P. LUIB
DECHERT LLP
1900 K St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

JACOB R. PORTER
DECHERT LLP
515 Congress Ave.
Suite 1400
Austin, TX 78701

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Elections Clause Does Not Free State Legislatures from the Fundamental Structural Check and Balance of State-Court Review.	5
A. State Courts Have General Jurisdiction Regardless of the Elections Clause.	5
B. The ISLT Would Upend Deeply Rooted Principles of Federalism.	9
C. The Long-Standing Role of State Courts in Reviewing Election Laws Lays Bare the Lack of Historical Support for the ISLT.	12
i. Historically, State Courts Exercised Judicial Authority in the Election Law Context.	13
ii. The Historical Exercise of Judicial Review of Congressional Elections Before One- Person, One-Vote Confirms the Invalidity of the ISLT.	18
iii. The Historical Exercise of Judicial Authority Over Congressional Elections Since One-Person, One-Vote Confirms the ISLT's Invalidity.	20
II. Petitioners' Articulation of the ISLT Lacks a Limiting Principle and Would Lead to Chaos. ...	24
A. Petitioners Fail to Provide a Limiting Principle and Require the Court to Overrule Precedent.	24

B. Adopting the ISLT Would Lead to Chaos in the Administration of, and Litigation Surrounding, Elections.....	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 195 N.E.3d 74 (Ohio 2022).....	22
<i>Aldinger v. Howard</i> , 427 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	8, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	18, 20
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	6
<i>Blanchard v. Stearns</i> , 46 Mass. 298 (1842).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Bourland v. Hildreth</i> , 26 Cal. 161 (1864).....	14, 19
<i>Brown v. Saunders</i> , 166 S.E. 105 (Va. 1932).....	19
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982).....	26

<i>City of Owensboro v. Hickman</i> , 14 S.W. 688 (Ky. 1890).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 114 N.E. 55 (Ohio 1916).....	8
<i>De Walt v. Bartley</i> , 146 Pa. 529 (1892).....	17
<i>Dearborn Twp. v. Dail</i> , 334 Mich. 673 (1952).....	7
<i>Dells v. Kennedy</i> , 49 Wis. 555 (1880).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Ellis v. Brown</i> , 33 S.W.2d 104 (Mo. 1930).....	17
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....	11
<i>Ex parte Mackey</i> , 15 S.C. 322 (1881).....	19, 20
<i>In re Fairchild</i> , 45 N.E. 943 (N.Y. 1897).....	20
<i>Fisher's Negroes v. Dabbs</i> , 14 Tenn. 119 (1834).....	7
<i>Gentsch v. State ex rel. McGorray</i> , 72 N.E. 900 (Ohio 1904).....	14
<i>Green v. Lesse of Neal</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet) 293 (1832).....	10

<i>Growe v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	11, 13
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012)	21
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. 60, --- N.E.3d ---, 2022 WL 1236822 (N.Y. Apr. 27, 2022)	22
<i>Jepsen v. Vigil-Giron</i> , No. D0101 CV 2001 02177, 2002 WL 35459960 (N.M. 1st Jud. Dist. Jan. 4, 2002)	21
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 967 N.W.2d 469 (Wis. 2021)	21, 25, 26
<i>Kamper v. Hawkins</i> , 3 Va. 20 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1793)	7
<i>Kinneen v. Wells</i> , 11 N.E. 916 (Mass. 1887)	15
<i>State ex rel. Klein v. Hillenbrand</i> , 131 N.E. 29 (Ohio 1920)	15
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932)	25
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	22, 23
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	22

<i>Levitt v. Maynard</i> , 202 A.2d 478 (N.H. 1964).....	21
<i>State ex rel. McGrael v. Phelps</i> , 128 N.W. 1041 (Wis. 1910)	16
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	8
<i>Monroe v. Collins</i> , 17 Ohio St. 665 (1867).....	14
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932)	19
<i>Morris v. Powell</i> , 25 N.E. 221 (Ind. 1890)	17
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Leibmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	11
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	12, 13
<i>Ogden v. Witherspoon</i> , 3 N.C. 227 (1802).....	6
<i>Perkins v. Luca</i> , 246 S.W. 150 (Ky. 1922).....	18
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001)	21
<i>People ex rel. Twitchell v. Blodgett</i> , 13 Mich. 127 (1865).....	14

<i>Railroad Comm’n of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	10
<i>In re Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 268 A.3d 1185 (Conn. 2022)	21
<i>Respublica v. Oswald</i> , 1 U.S. 319 (Pa. 1788)	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	18, 20
<i>Rison v. Farr</i> , 24 Ark. 161 (1865)	7
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	4, 22
<i>State ex rel. Runge v. Anderson</i> , 76 N.W. 482 (Wis. 1898)	16
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	8, 24, 25
<i>Southall v. Griffith</i> , 37 S.W. 577 (Ky. 1896)	20
<i>State v. Brill</i> , 100 Minn. 499 (1907)	6
<i>State v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 17 Fla. 707 (. 1880)	16, 17
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 26 Ark. 74 (1870)	5

<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	8, 26
<i>Stephenson v. Boards of Election Comm'rs</i> , 76 N.W. 914 (Mich. 1898)	20
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	32
<i>Walbrecht v. Ingram</i> , 175 S.W. 1022 (Ky. 1915).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Wallace v. Bone</i> , 304 N.C. 591 (1982).....	5
<i>Warren v. City of Charlestown</i> , 68 Mass. 84 (1854)	18, 19
<i>Watts v. Carter</i> , 355 S.W. 2d 657 (Ky. 1962).....	20
<i>Wattson v. Simon</i> , 970 N.W.2d 56 (Minn. 2022).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Webber v. Felton</i> , 84 N.E. 85, (Ohio 1908).....	14, 15
<i>Wilkins v. Davis</i> , 139 S.E.2d 849 (Va. 1965).....	21
<i>Williams v. Kerner</i> , 195 N.E.2d 680 (Ill. 1963).....	26
<i>Williams v. Whiting</i> , 11 Mass. 424 (1814)	15

<i>Woart v. Winnick</i> , 3 N.H. 473 (1826)	6
<i>Wolfe v. McCaull</i> , 76 Va. 876 (1882)	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4	25, 30
COLO. CONST. art. V, § 44.4(5)(b)	23
CONN. CONST. art. III, § 6(d)	23
IND. CONST. art 2, § 1	17
KY. CONST. § 6.....	16
N.J. CONST. art. II, § 2.....	23
N.Y. CONST. art III, § 4.....	23
N.Y. CONST. art III, § 5.....	23
OHIO CONST. art XIX, § 3	24
UTAH CONST. art. I, § 17.....	29
VA. CONST. art II, § 6-A.....	24
WASH. CONST. art. II, § 43.....	23

Statutes

MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 168.759 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2020)	29
TENN. CODE. ANN. §20-18-101.....	24

UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-3a-203(2)(b) (West 2020)....	28
VA. CODE ANN. § 30-399	24
Other Authorities	
Tabatha Abu El-Haj, <i>Changing the People: Legal Regulation and American Democracy</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1 (2011)	13
Vikram David Amar & Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent-State-Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish</i> , 2021 S. CT. REV. 1 (2021)	9, 10
William Baude, <i>Constitutional Liquidation</i> , 71 STAN. L. REV. 1 (2019).....	12, 13
Guy-Uriel E. Charles & Luis Fuentes-Rohwer, <i>Chiafalo: Constitutionalizing Historical Gloss in Law and Democratic Politics</i> , 15 HARV. L. & POL'Y REV. 15 (2020)	12
ERWIN CHERMERINSKY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION § 5.1 (8th ed. 2021).....	7
Dan T. Coenen, <i>Constitutional Text, Founding-Era History, and the Independent-State-Legislature Theory</i> , 57 GA. L. REV. (forthcoming 2023), draft available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=4223731	9, 31
Jacob M. Grumbach, <i>Laboratories of Democratic Backsliding</i> , Working Paper (2022), available at https://csap.yale.edu/sites/default/files/files/grumbach-apppw-4-20-22.pdf	11

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF, PAMELA S. KARLAN, RICHARD H. PILDES, NATHANIEL PERSILY & FRANITA TOLSON, <i>THE LAW OF DEMOCRACY: LEGAL STRUCTURE OF THE POLITICAL PROCESS</i> (6th ed. 2022)	31, 32
Leah M. Litman & Katherine Shaw, <i>Textualism Judicial Supremacy, and the Independent State Legislature Theory</i> , 2022 WIS. L. REV. (forthcoming 2022), draft available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=4141535	9, 10
Estelle H. Rogers, <i>The National Voter Registration Act Reconsidered</i> , AM. CONST. SOC'Y FOR L. & POL'Y (Nov. 2011), https://www.acslaw.org/wp- content/uploads/2018/04/Rogers_- _NVRA_Reconsidered_1.pdf	28
Carolyn Shapiro, <i>The Independent State Legislature Theory, Federal Courts, and State Law</i> , 90 U. CHI. L. REV. (forthcoming 2023), draft available at https://ssrn.com/abstract=4047322	10, 28, 30
Judith Shulevitz, <i>An Election Without Chaos Will Be a Miracle</i> , THE ATLANTIC, Oct. 15, 2020, https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/1 0/five-hours-training-and-285-guard- democracy/616719/	30
Todd Spangler, <i>Secretary of State: All Michigan Voters Will Get Absentee Ballot Applications at Home</i> , DETROIT FREE PRESS (May 20, 2020, 7:15 AM)	29

Franita Tolson, *The “Independent” State Legislature
in Republican Theory*, (2022), available at:
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?
abstract_id=4226098](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4226098).....27
